

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re Abbigail A., et al.,)
 Persons Coming Under)
 the Juvenile Court Law.)

 SACRAMENTO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF)
 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,)
 Plaintiff and Appellant,)
 vs.)
 J.A., ET AL.,)
 Defendants and Respondents.)

S220187

[Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, no. C074264]

[Sacramento County no. JD232871-2]



SUPREME COURT FILED

APR 10 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

MINORS' BRIEF
 On Appeal From The Judgment
 Of The Juvenile Court of Sacramento County

HONORABLE PAUL L. SEAVE, JUDGE

◆◆◆

KIMBALL J.P. SARGEANT
 State Bar Number 119130
 429 F Street, Suite 8B
 Davis, California 95616-4150
 (530) 298-7210
 kimball@calappeals.com
 Attorney for the Minors
 By Appointment of the Supreme
 Court Under Assistance From the
 Central California Appellate
 Program

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re Abbigail A., et al.,)	S220187
Persons Coming Under)	
the Juvenile Court Law.)	[Court of Appeal, Third
<hr/>)	Appellate District, no.
SACRAMENTO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF)	C074264]
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,)	
Plaintiff and Appellant,)	[Sacramento County
)	no. JD232871-2]
vs.)	
)	
J.A., ET AL.,)	
<hr/>)	
Defendants and Respondents.)	

MINORS' BRIEF

On Appeal From The Judgment
Of The Juvenile Court of Sacramento County

HONORABLE PAUL L. SEAVE, JUDGE

◆◆◆

KIMBALL J.P. SARGEANT
State Bar Number 119130
429 F Street, Suite 8B
Davis, California 95616-4150
(530) 298-7210
kimball@calappeals.com
Attorney for the Minors
By Appointment of the Supreme
Court Under Assistance From the
Central California Appellate
Program

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. 4

ARGUMENT. 5

I. The minors hereby adopt and support respondent father’s arguments that rules 5.482 and 5.484 are valid, consistent with State law, and not preempted by the federal Indian Child Welfare Act. 5

II. The juvenile court has the authority to order minor’s counsel and the social services agency to pursue an eligible child’s membership in the tribe. 6

A. Apart from rules 5.482 and 5.484, minor’s counsel and the juvenile court have the duty and statutory authority to investigate and, if deemed in the minor’s best interests, to pursue the child’s membership in the tribe; this includes the court’s authority to order the social services agency to assist. 8

B. The requirement to actively pursue membership for an eligible child, as provided in rules 5.482 and 5.484, is valid as an extension of the juvenile court’s statutory authority to make such an order, and is not contrary to State law or preempted by the ICWA. 16

CONCLUSION. 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE –
RULES 8.360(b), 8.412(a). 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

25 United States Code Annotated § 1912(d).	2, 17, 18
25 United States Code Anotated § 1903(4).	17
Evidence Code section 664.	12
Welfare and Institutions Code, sections 224 et seq..	14
Welfare and Institutions Code section 317, subdivision (e).	12
Welfare and Institutions Code section 317, subdivision (e)(1).	8
Welfare and Institutions Code section 317, subdivision (e)(3).	8, 9
Welfare and Institutions Code section 317, subdivision (e)(7).	10
Welfare and Institutions Code section 361.2, subdivision (e).	16
Welfare and Institutions Code section 361.7.	2
Welfare and Institutions Code, section 362, subdivision (a).	10

CASE AUTHORITIES

<i>In re Barbara R.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 941.	11, 12
<i>In re Jose C.</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 844.	13, 14

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Abbott, et al., Cal. Juvenile Dependency Practice
(Cont.Ed.Bar 2015). 9-11

BIA Guidelines for State Courts and Agencies in
Indian Child Custody Proceedings,
80 Federal Register 10146 (Feb. 25, 2015). 5

California Rule of Court, rule 5.660(g)(3)(B).. 10

California Rules of Court, rule 5.482. 1, 6, 13, 15, 20

California Rules of Court, rule 5.482(c). 2

California Rules of Court, rule 5.484. 1, 6, 13, 15, 20

California Rules of Court, rule 5.484(a). 2

California Rules of Court, rule 5.484(b). 2

California Rules of Court, rule 5.484(c). 2, 16, 18

California Rules of Court, rule 5.484(c)(2). 2, 18

California Rules of Court, rule 8.200(a)(5). 5
